
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 190

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 28TH JULY, 2017
NATIONAL RURAL HEALTH MISSION

†*190. SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR:
PROF. RAVINDRA VISHWANATH GAIKWAD:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased
to state:

(a) the present status of National Rural Health Mission (NRHM) in the country
and its achievements in each of the last three years and the current year;

(b) the condition of primary health centres in rural areas in the absence of
trained doctors or staff posted there and lack of availability of medicine and if
so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has made any assessment of progress in providing
public health infrastructure after launching the NRHM and if so, the details
thereof, State/UT-wise including Rajasthan;

(d) whether the Government is aware that there is an acute shortage of basic
facilities in rural areas of the country and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-
wise; and

(e) the steps taken by the Government for making available better health
services in the Government hospitals of rural areas?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) to (e) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 190* FOR 28TH JULY, 2017

(a) National Rural Health Mission (NRHM) is now a sub-Mission under the
overarching National Health Mission (NHM), along with National Urban Health
Mission (NUHM) as the other sub-Mission. It is implemented in all the
States/UTs in the country. The Achievements for NHM are given at Annexure-
I.

(b) The status of availability of Primary Health Centres (PHCs) in rural areas
is at Annexure – II. Status of availability of doctors and other staff at PHCs is
at Annexure-III. Public health and hospitals being a State subject, the primary
responsibility to ensure availability of trained doctors, staff and medicine in
public health facilities lies with the respective State/UT Governments.
Currently, information about availability of medicines at PHCs is not
maintained centrally. However, all States have notified Free Drug Policy for
public health facilities.

(c) As per Rural Health Statistics (RHS) 2016, the health care infrastructure
has increased after launch of NRHM in April 2005. The number of public
health facilities in rural areas  State/UT-wise including Rajasthan during 2005
and 2016 is at Annexure -IV.

(d) Status of infrastructure and basic health facilities in public health centres
in rural areas is at Annexure-V.

(e) Public health and hospitals being a State subject, the primary
responsibility to provide healthcare services to its people lies with the
respective State/UT Governments. However, under the National Health Mission
(NHM), financial and technical support is provided to States/UTs to strengthen
their healthcare systems.

Details about some of the key steps taken to improve health services in
government hospitals in rural areas is at Annexure-VI.



Annexure - I

Achievements for NHM during last three years

Sample Registration System (SRS) which provides information in respect of Infant Mortality

Rate (IMR), Maternal Mortality Ratio (MMR) and Total Fertility Rate (TFR) is available only upto

2015.

 IMR has reduced from 42 in 2012 to 40 in 2013, 39 in 2014 and 37 in 2015 (SRS).

 MMR has reduced from 178 in 2010-12 to 167 in 2011-13 (SRS).

 TFR has reduced from 2.4 in 2012 to 2.3 during the period 2013 to 2015 (SRS).

 In respect of Tuberculosis (TB), the incidence of TB reduced from 234/ lakh population

in 2012 to 228/ lakh population in 2013 to 223/ lakh population in 2014 and to 217/

lakh population in 2015. Mortality also reduced to from 38/ lakh population during

2012 and 2013 to 37/ lakh population in 2014 and to 36/ lakh population in 2015.

 In respect of Leprosy, the Prevalence rate of Leprosy reduced to less than 1/10000

population in 542 districts in 2014, 532 districts in 2015, 551 districts in 2016, which

increased to 556 Districts in 2017.

 In respect of Malaria, the Annual Malaria Incidence was 0.89 in 2014-15, 0.92 in 2015-

16, 0.85 in 2016-17 and 0.21 in 2017-18 (upto May’17).

 In respect of Microfilaria, nationally, the Mf rate was 0.43% in 2012, 0.30% in 2013,

0.44% in 2014 which reduced to 0.26% in 2015.

 In respect of Kala Azar, 454 blocks had achieved elimination till 2014. This increased to

492 blocks till 2016.



Annexure -II

Primary Health Centres - As per 2011 Population in India (As on 31st March, 2016)

S.No. State/ UT
Primary Health Centres

R P S % Shorfall

1 Andhra Pradesh 1197 1075 122 10

2 Arunachal Pradesh 48 143 * *

3 Assam 954 1014 * *

4 Bihar 3099 1802 1297 42

5 Chhattisgarh 774 790 * *

6 Goa 19 22 * *

7 Gujarat 1290 1314 * *

8 Haryana 550 474 76 14

9 Himachal Pradesh 212 518 * *

10 Jammu & Kashmir 327 637 * *

11 Jharkhand 966 327 639 66

12 Karnataka 1306 2353 * *

13 Kerala 589 824 * *

14 Madhya Pradesh 1989 1171 818 41

15 Maharashtra 2201 1811 390 18

16 Manipur 80 85 * *

17 Meghalaya 114 109 5 4

18 Mizoram 25 57 * *

19 Nagaland 68 126 * *

20 Odisha 1315 1305 10 1

21 Punjab 578 427 151 26

22 Rajasthan 1861 2080 * *

23 Sikkim 18 24 * *



24 Tamil Nadu 1251 1368 * *

25 Telangana 768 668 100 13

26 Tripura 109 94 15 14

27 Uttarakhand 238 257 * *

28 Uttar Pradesh 5194 3497 1697 33

29 West Bengal 2153 909 1244 58

30 A & N Islands 8 22 * *

31 Chandigarh 0 3 * *

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 8 11 * *

33 Daman & Diu 2 4 * *

34 Delhi 13 5 8 62

35 Lakshadweep 0 4 * *

36 Puducherry 13 24 * *

All India/ Total 29337 25354 6572 22

Notes: The requirement is calculated using the prescribed norms on the basis of rural population from Census, 2011.  All India shortfall is derived by
adding state-wise figures of shortfall ignoring the existing surplus in some of the states.

R: Required; P: In Position; S: Shortfall;     *: Surplus



ANNEXURE-III

DOCTORS+ AT PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES

S. No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Required1 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall

[R] [S] [P] [S-P] [R-P]

1 Andhra Pradesh 1075 2270 1412 858 *

2
Arunachal
Pradesh

143 NA 122 NA 21

3 Assam 1014 NA 932 NA 82

4 Bihar** 1802 2078 1786 292 16

5 Chhattisgarh 790 777 344 433 446

6 Goa 22 48 56 * *

7 Gujarat 1314 1697 1105 592 209

8 Haryana 474 635 489 146 *

9 Himachal Pradesh 518 636 424 212 94

10 Jammu & Kashmir 637 1347 761 586 *

11 Jharkhand 327 327 271 56 56

12 Karnataka 2353 2353 2133 220 220

13 Kerala 824 1120 1169 * *

14 Madhya Pradesh 1171 1771 946 825 225

15 Maharashtra 1811 3009 2927 82 *

16 Manipur 85 238 194 44 *

17 Meghalaya## 109 128 105 23 4

18 Mizoram ^ 57 152 71 81 *

19 Nagaland 126 108 120 * 6

20 Odisha 1305 1312 959 353 346

21 Punjab 427 518 494 24 *

22 Rajasthan 2080 2807 2422 385 *



23 Sikkim 24 NA 26 NA *

24 Tamil Nadu 1368 2927 2751 176 *

25 Telangana 668 1318 1024 294 *

26 Tripura ## 94 158 147 11 *

27 Uttarakhand 257 386 215 171 42

28 Uttar Pradesh 3497 4509 2209 2300 1288

29 West Bengal 909 1324 721 603 188

30 A& N Islands 22 42 36 6 *

31 Chandigarh## 3 0 2 * 1

32 D & N Haveli 11 6 11 * 0

33 Daman & Diu 4 3 7 * *

34 Delhi 5 21 20 1 *

35 Lakshadweep 4 5 7 * *

36 Puducherry 24 38 46 * *

All India2/ Total 25354 34068 26464 8774 3244

Notes: ## Sanctioned data for 2015 used

** Sanctioned data for 2011 used

^ Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used

NA: Not Available.

+: Allopathic Doctors

All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States / UTs

*: Surplus.

1 One per Primary Health Centre

2 For calculating the overall percentages of vacancy, the States/UTs for which manpower position is not available, are excluded



NURSING STAFF at PHCs & CHCs

S. No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Required1 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall1

[R1] [S] [P] [S-P] [R1-P]

1 Andhra Pradesh 2426 5117 4672 445 *

2 Arunachal Pradesh 584 NA 489 NA 95

3 Assam# 2071 2798 2552 246 *

4 Bihar## 2838 1662 1884 * 954

5 Chhattisgarh 1875 2335 1476 859 399

6 Goa 50 80 86 * *

7 Gujarat 3568 3203 2710 493 858

8 Haryana 1244 1783 1685 98 *

9 Himachal Pradesh 1071 837 666 171 405

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1225 1410 1391 19 *

11 Jharkhand 1643 703 1054 * 589

12 Karnataka 3795 3459 3293 166 502

13 Kerala 2399 3610 3969 * *

14 Madhya Pradesh 3509 4624 3463 1161 46

15 Maharashtra 4331 3218 2429 789 1902

16 Manipur 204 484 397 87 *

17 Meghalaya** 298 413 582 * *

18 Mizoram 120 NA 219 NA *

19 Nagaland 273 175 334 * *

20 Odisha 3944 903 1411 * 2533

21 Punjab 1477 2189 2124 65 *

22 Rajasthan 6077 13435 9311 4124 *

23 Sikkim 38 NA 44 NA *



24 Tamil Nadu 4063 8133 7172 961 *

25 Telangana 1466 1666 1453 213 13

26 Tripura ** 234 421 540 * *

27 Uttarakhand 670 307 349 * 321

28 Uttar Pradesh 8908 4497 4412 85 4496

29 West Bengal 3352 10677 8403 2274 *

30 A& N Islands 50 138 129 9 *

31 Chandigarh^^ 17 47 79 * *

32 D & N Haveli 11 8 32 * *

33 Daman & Diu 18 14 16 * 2

34 Delhi 5 5 7 * *

35 Lakshadweep 25 52 52 0 *

36 Puducherry 45 127 137 * *

All India/Total 63924 78530 69022 12265 13115

Notes: # Data  for 2013 used

## Sanctioned data for 2011 used

**Sanctioned data for 2015 used

^^Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used

1 One per Primary Health Centre and seven per Community Health Centre

All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States / UTs

*: Surplus.

NA: Not Available.



LABORATORY TECHNICIANS at PHCs & CHCs

S. No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Required1 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall

[R] [S] [P] [S-P] [R-P]

1 Andhra Pradesh 1268 1053 806 247 462

2 Arunachal Pradesh 206 NA 123 NA 83

3 Assam# 1165 860 1260 * *

4 Bihar 1950 683 611 72 1339

5 Chhattisgarh 945 945 690 255 255

6 Goa 26 15 14 1 12

7 Gujarat 1636 1649 1128 521 508

8 Haryana 584 517 437 80 147

9 Himachal Pradesh 597 300 146 154 451

10 Jammu & Kashmir 721 826 734 92 *

11 Jharkhand 515 515 276 239 239

12 Karnataka 2559 1790 1532 258 1027

13 Kerala 1049 324 365 * 684

14 Madhya Pradesh 1505 1731 1279 452 226

15 Maharashtra 2171 1474 1411 63 760

16 Manipur 102 102 70 32 32

17 Meghalaya 136 118 148 * *

18 Mizoram 66 NA 81 NA *

19 Nagaland 147 72 73 * 74

20 Odisha 1682 476 465 11 1217

21 Punjab 577 737 670 67 *

22 Rajasthan 2651 3571 1996 1575 655



23 Sikkim 26 NA 21 NA 5

24 Tamil Nadu 1753 2138 893 1245 860

25 Telangana 782 765 566 199 216

26 Tripura** 114 50 86 * 28

27 Uttarakhand 316 106 65 41 251

28 Uttar Pradesh 4270 1331 963 368 3307

29 West Bengal 1258 1083 444 639 814

30 A& N Islands 26 23 19 4 7

31 Chandigarh^^ 5 8 16 * *

32 D & N Haveli 11 7 15 * *

33 Daman & Diu 6 4 6 * 0

34 Delhi 5 5 5 0 0

35 Lakshadweep 7 11 11 0 *

36 Puducherry 27 10 38 * *

All India/Total 30864 23299 17463 6615 13659

Notes: # Data  for 2013 used

**Sanctioned data for 2015 used

^^Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used

1 One per each Primary Health Centre and Community Health Centre

All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States / UTs

*: Surplus.

NA: Not Available.



PHARMACISTS at PHCs & CHCs

S.
No.

State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Required1 Sanctioned
In

Position
Vacant Shortfall

[R] [S] [P] [S-P] [R-P]

1 Andhra Pradesh 1268 1325 1069 256 199

2 Arunachal Pradesh 206 NA 89 NA 117

3 Assam# 1165 1284 1369 * *

4 Bihar 1950 989 287 702 1663

5 Chhattisgarh 945 1064 862 202 83

6 Goa 26 17 16 1 10

7 Gujarat 1636 1669 1343 326 293

8 Haryana 584 568 508 60 76

9 Himachal Pradesh 597 594 485 109 112

10 Jammu & Kashmir 721 1137 738 399 *

11 Jharkhand 515 515 236 279 279

12 Karnataka 2559 2668 2522 146 37

13 Kerala 1049 1036 1102 * *

14 Madhya Pradesh 1505 3076 2583 493 *

15 Maharashtra 2171 2355 2112 243 59

16 Manipur 102 145 152 * *

17 Meghalaya** 136 135 164 * *

18 Mizoram 66 NA 50 NA 16

19 Nagaland 147 114 101 13 46

20 Odisha 1682 1819 1650 169 32

21 Punjab 577 841 805 36 *

22 Rajasthan 2651 1240 623 617 2028

23 Sikkim 26 NA 10 NA 16



24 Tamil Nadu 1753 1795 1528 267 225

25 Telangana 782 928 691 237 91

26 Tripura** 114 102 156 * *

27 Uttarakhand 316 325 307 18 9

28 Uttar Pradesh 4270 2952 2883 69 1387

29 West Bengal 1258 1300 1067 233 191

30 A& N Islands 26 53 49 4 *

31 Chandigarh^^ 5 16 20 * *

32 D & N Haveli 11 7 11 * 0

33 Daman & Diu 6 5 7 * *

34 Delhi 5 7 7 0 *

35 Lakshadweep 7 15 15 0 *

36 Puducherry 27 42 37 5 *

All India/Total 30864 30138 25654 4884 6969

Notes: # Data  for 2013 used

**Sanctioned data for 2015 used

^^Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used

1 One per each Primary Health Centre and Community Health Centre

All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States / UTs

*: Surplus.

NA: Not Available



HEALTH ASSISTANTS [FEMALE] / LHV at PHCs

S.
No.

State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Required1 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall

[R] [S] [P] [S-P] [R-P]

1 Andhra Pradesh 1075 3346 3038 308 *

2
Arunachal
Pradesh

143 NA 6 NA 137

3 Assam### 1014 379 308 71 706

4 Bihar** 1802 850 95 755 1707

5 Chhattisgarh 790 682 576 106 214

6 Goa 22 11 9 2 13

7 Gujarat 1314 1771 1007 764 307

8 Haryana 474 340 286 54 188

9 Himachal Pradesh 518 146 127 19 391

10
Jammu &
Kashmir@

637 157 105 52 532

11 Jharkhand 327 327 19 308 308

12 Karnataka 2353 3824 1038 2786 1315

13 Kerala 824 13 13 0 811

14 Madhya Pradesh 1171 1717 1314 403 *

15 Maharashtra 1811 2392 1800 592 11

16 Manipur 85 75 59 16 26

17 Meghalaya### 109 67 75 * 34

18 Mizoram ^ 57 85 19 66 38

19 Nagaland 126 13 24 * 102

20 Odisha 1305 1162 802 360 503

21 Punjab 427 489 467 22 *

22 Rajasthan 2080 2070 1106 964 974



23 Sikkim** 24 24 16 8 8

24 Tamil Nadu 1368 1368 991 377 377

25 Telangana 668 1111 944 167 *

26 Tripura 94 0 0 0 94

27 Uttarakhand 257 192 155 37 102

28 Uttar Pradesh 3497 3781 1916 1865 1581

29 West Bengal 909 143 121 22 788

30 A& N Islands 22 20 20 0 2

31 Chandigarh 3 0 3 * 0

32 D & N Haveli 11 0 0 0 11

33 Daman & Diu 4 0 0 0 4

34 Delhi 5 14 8 6 *

35 Lakshadweep 4 1 1 0 3

36 Puducherry 24 13 12 1 12

All India/2 Total 25354 26583 16480 10131 11299

Notes: ### Sanctioned data for 2015 used

## Sanctioned data for 2013 used

^ Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used

@Sanctioned data for 2014 used

** Sanctioned data for 2011 used

All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States / UTs

*: Surplus.

1 One per Primary Health Centre

2 For calculating the overall percentages of vacancy, the States/UTs for which manpower position is not available, are excluded

NA: Not Available.



HEALTH ASSISTANT [MALE] at PHCs

S. No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Required1 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall

[R] [S] [P] [S-P] [R-P]

1 Andhra Pradesh 1075 4973 3457 1516 *

2
Arunachal
Pradesh

143 NA 81 NA 62

3 Assam 1014 NA 106 NA 908

4 Bihar** 1802 649 212 437 1590

5 Chhattisgarh 790 588 459 129 331

6 Goa 22 0 0 0 22

7 Gujarat 1314 1473 862 611 452

8 Haryana 474 339 233 106 241

9
Himachal
Pradesh

518 108 69 39 449

10
Jammu &
Kashmir

637 50 26 24 611

11 Jharkhand 327 327 19 308 308

12 Karnataka 2353 5853 3378 2475 *

13 Kerala 824 2186 2197 * *

14
Madhya Pradesh
#

1171 477 288 189 883

15 Maharashtra 1811 1722 1620 102 191

16 Manipur # 85 74 65 9 20

17 Meghalaya ### 109 81 61 20 48

18 Mizoram ^ 57 86 22 64 35

19 Nagaland # 126 0 53 * 73

20 Odisha## 1305 0 0 0 1305



21 Punjab 427 407 264 143 163

22 Rajasthan 2080 119 34 85 2046

23 Sikkim 24 NA 1 NA 23

24 Tamil Nadu 1368 1417 1013 404 355

25 Telangana 668 0 0 0 668

26 Tripura # 94 41 41 0 53

27 Uttarakhand 257 66 13 53 244

28 Uttar Pradesh 3497 5757 954 4803 2543

29 West Bengal 909 286 86 200 823

30 A& N Islands 22 11 11 0 11

31 Chandigarh 3 NA NA NA NA

32 D & N Haveli 11 0 7 * 4

33 Daman & Diu 4 2 2 0 2

34 Delhi 5 0 0 0 5

35 Lakshadweep 4 0 0 0 4

36 Puducherry 24 34 34 0 *

All India2/ Total 25354 27126 15668 11717 14473

Notes: NA: Not Available.

### Sanctioned data for 2015 used

# Data  for 2015 used

## Data for 2013 used

^ Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used

** Sanctioned data for 2011 used

All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States / UTs

* Surplus.

1 One per Primary Health Centre

2 For calculating the overall percentages of vacancy, the States/UTs for which manpower position is not available, are excluded



Annexure -IV

NUMBER OF SUB-CENTRES, PHCs & CHCs FUNCTIONING (2005 V/s 2016)

2005 2016

S. No. State/UT Sub Centre PHCs CHCs
Sub

Centre
PHCs CHCs

1 Andhra Pradesh 12522 1570 164 7659 1075 193

2 Arunachal Pradesh 379 85 31 304 143 63

3 Assam 5109 610 100 4621 1014 151

4 Bihar 10337 1648 101 9729 1802 148

5 Chhattisgarh 3818 517 116 5186 790 155

6 Goa 172 19 5 212 22 4

7 Gujarat 7274 1070 272 8801 1314 322

8 Haryana 2433 408 72 2576 474 110

9 Himachal Pradesh 2068 439 66 2071 518 79

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1879 334 70 2805 637 84

11 Jharkhand 4462 561 47 3953 327 188

12 Karnataka 8143 1681 254 9332 2353 206

13 Kerala 5094 911 106 4575 824 225

14 Madhya Pradesh 8874 1192 229 9192 1171 334

15 Maharashtra 10453 1780 382 10580 1811 360

16 Manipur 420 72 16 421 85 17

17 Meghalaya 401 101 24 431 109 27

18 Mizoram 366 57 9 370 57 9

19 Nagaland 394 87 21 396 126 21

20 Odisha# 5927 1282 231 6688 1305 377

21 Punjab 2858 484 116 2951 427 150

22 Rajasthan 10512 1713 326 14408 2080 571

23 Sikkim 147 24 4 147 24 2



24 Tamil Nadu 8682 1380 35 8712 1368 385

25 Telangana 4863 668 114

26 Tripura 539 73 10 1033 94 20

27 Uttarakhand 1576 225 44 1847 257 59

28 Uttar Pradesh 20521 3660 386 20521 3497 773

29 West Bengal 10356 1173 95 10369 909 349

30 A& N Islands 107 20 4 123 22 4

31 Chandigarh 13 0 1 17 3 2

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 38 6 1 56 11 0

33 Daman & Diu 21 3 1 26 4 2

34 Delhi 41 8 0 26 5 0

35 Lakshadweep 14 4 3 14 4 3

36 Puducherry 76 39 4 54 24 3

All India/ Total 146026 23236 3346 155069 25354 5510

Note:

# State informed that there are 79 other hospitals functioning which are equal to PHCs level facilities



Annexure -V

FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRES

S.N
o.

State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Number
of CHCs

Functioni
ng

Number of Community Health Centres

With all
four

specialis
ts

With
compute

r/
Statistica
l Asst. for

MIS/
Accounta

nt

With
function

al
Laborato

ry

With
function
al O.T.

With
function
al Labor
Room

With
functionin

g
Stabilizati
on Units
for New

Born

With
New
Born
Care
Corn

er

Wit
h at
leas
t 30
bed

s

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

1
Andhra
Pradesh

193 193 193 193 193 193 40 193 193

2
Arunachal
Pradesh

63 0 37 45 23 46 9 32 9

3 Assam 151 6 148 128 45 133 77 134 85

4 Bihar 148 24 148 148 148 148 NA 51 148

5 Chhattisgarh 155 3 152 151 133 152 29 138 132

6 Goa 4 4 4 4 4 4 0 4 4

7 Gujarat 322 0 300 322 305 322 207 305 322

8 Haryana 110 0 104 105 64 104 58 95 49

9
Himachal
Pradesh

79 0 33 69 66 67 28 56 24

10
Jammu &
Kashmir

84 35 66 84 67 84 76 67 56

11 Jharkhand 188 4 188 176 165 170 20 170 59

12 Karnataka 206 37 203 206 200 206 170 203 206

13 Kerala 225 7 225 225 106 82 8 8 89

14
Madhya
Pradesh

334 7 334 319 311 319 121 316 334

15 Maharashtra 360 267 360 360 342 355 360 355 360



FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRES

S.N
o.

State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Number
of CHCs

Functioni
ng

Number of Community Health Centres

With all
four

specialis
ts

With
compute

r/
Statistica
l Asst. for

MIS/
Accounta

nt

With
function

al
Laborato

ry

With
function
al O.T.

With
function
al Labor
Room

With
functionin

g
Stabilizati
on Units
for New

Born

With
New
Born
Care
Corn

er

Wit
h at
leas
t 30
bed

s

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

16 Manipur^ 17 0 17 17 0 17 0 17 0

17 Meghalaya 27 0 27 27 1 27 6 25 25

18 Mizoram 9 0 9 9 9 9 2 9 9

19 Nagaland 21 0 9 21 21 21 5 21 21

20 Odisha 377 11 355 377 312 377 26 352 60

21 Punjab 150 14 150 140 138 141 43 113 150

22 Rajasthan 571 40 399 547 446 542 162 343 444

23 Sikkim 2 0 2 2 2 2 0 2 1

24 Tamil Nadu 385 NA 385 385 345 385 42 385 344

25 Telangana 114 14 114 114 114 114 20 104 114

26 Tripura 20 0 23 20 0 20 7 20 20

27 Uttarakhand 59 27 48 56 58 58 21 59 42

28 Uttar Pradesh 773 85 773 623 633 628 358 574 557

29 West Bengal 349 41 314 335 320 344 303 338 268

30 A& N Islands 4 0 3 4 4 4 4 4 4

31 Chandigarh 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2

32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 2 0 2 2 2 2 0 2 2

34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 Lakshadweep 3 0 0 3 3 3 3 3 2



FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRES

S.N
o.

State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Number
of CHCs

Functioni
ng

Number of Community Health Centres

With all
four

specialis
ts

With
compute

r/
Statistica
l Asst. for

MIS/
Accounta

nt

With
function

al
Laborato

ry

With
function
al O.T.

With
function
al Labor
Room

With
functionin

g
Stabilizati
on Units
for New

Born

With
New
Born
Care
Corn

er

Wit
h at
leas
t 30
bed

s

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

36 Puducherry 3 0 0 4 4 4 4 4 4

All India/Total 5510 821 5127 5223 4585 5085 2211 4504
413

9

NA - Not Available



FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRES (Contd..)

S.N
o.

State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Number
of CHCs

Functioni
ng

Number of Community Health Centres
No. of CHC having
a regular supply

of

With
function
al X-Ray
machin

e

With
quarter

s for
speciali

st
Doctor

s

With
speciali

st
Doctor
s living

in
quarter

s

With
referral
transpo

rt
availab

le

With
register
ed RKS

Functioni
ng as per

IPHS
norms

Allopat
hic

drugs
for

commo
n

ailment
s

AYUSH
drugs

for
comm

on
ailmen

ts

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

1
Andhra
Pradesh

193 193 67 67 193 193 193 193 91

2
Arunachal
Pradesh

63 13 3 4 42 44 2 48 22

3 Assam 151 46 94 79 128 151 NA 151 98

4 Bihar 148 148 148 24 148 68 NA 148 NA

5 Chhattisgarh 155 123 86 51 152 152 0 155 91

6 Goa 4 3 0 0 4 4 4 4 3

7 Gujarat 322 259 125 63 322 304 175 322 36

8 Haryana 110 56 48 17 109 109 10 109 79

9
Himachal
Pradesh

79 67 13 6 79 78 0 79 12

10
Jammu &
Kashmir

84 83 45 35 84 84 0 84 40

11 Jharkhand 188 46 59 49 188 188 0 188 55

12 Karnataka 206 165 156 89 193 206 0 206 98

13 Kerala 225 29 0 0 190 225 7 225 0

14
Madhya
Pradesh

334 250 219 121 334 334 6 334 273

15 Maharashtra 360 253 249 249 360 360 127 360 360

16 Manipur 17 12 16 0 17 17 0 17 17



FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRES (Contd..)

S.N
o.

State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Number
of CHCs

Functioni
ng

Number of Community Health Centres
No. of CHC having
a regular supply

of

With
function
al X-Ray
machin

e

With
quarter

s for
speciali

st
Doctor

s

With
speciali

st
Doctor
s living

in
quarter

s

With
referral
transpo

rt
availab

le

With
register
ed RKS

Functioni
ng as per

IPHS
norms

Allopat
hic

drugs
for

commo
n

ailment
s

AYUSH
drugs

for
comm

on
ailmen

ts

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

17 Meghalaya 27 10 2 3 25 27 0 27 22

18 Mizoram 9 9 1 0 9 9 0 9 7

19 Nagaland 21 5 15 15 21 21 0 21 21

20 Odisha 377 77 292 263 377 377 0 377 314

21 Punjab 150 118 87 40 130 138 NA 150 138

22 Rajasthan 571 420 392 213 516 558 233 571 170

23 Sikkim 2 1 0 0 2 2 0 2 2

24 Tamil Nadu 385 156 73 20 385 385 338 385 385

25 Telangana 114 69 33 33 114 114 0 114 114

26 Tripura 20 12 4 4 20 20 20 20 20

27 Uttarakhand 59 40 51 26 59 59 27 56 54

28 Uttar Pradesh 773 358 594 332 597 466 134 654 594

29 West Bengal 349 126 85 52 340 345 189 347 307

30 A& N Islands 4 4 3 3 4 4 4 4 4

31 Chandigarh 2 2 0 0 2 2 1 2 1

32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 2 2 2 0 2 2 2 2 2

34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRES (Contd..)

S.N
o.

State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Number
of CHCs

Functioni
ng

Number of Community Health Centres
No. of CHC having
a regular supply

of

With
function
al X-Ray
machin

e

With
quarter

s for
speciali

st
Doctor

s

With
speciali

st
Doctor
s living

in
quarter

s

With
referral
transpo

rt
availab

le

With
register
ed RKS

Functioni
ng as per

IPHS
norms

Allopat
hic

drugs
for

commo
n

ailment
s

AYUSH
drugs

for
comm

on
ailmen

ts

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

35 Lakshadweep 3 3 0 0 3 3 3 3 3

36 Puducherry 3 4 4 0 4 4 4 4 4

All India/Total 5510 3162 2966 1858 5153 5053 1479 5371 3437

NA - Not
Available



FACILITIES AT PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Number of
PHCs

Functioning

Number of Primary Health Centres

With Labour Room
With Operation

Theatre
With at least 4 beds

Number % Number % Number %

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

1 Andhra Pradesh 1075 1075 100.0 1075 100.0 1075 100.0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 143 69 48.3 18 12.6 50 35.0

3 Assam 1014 763 75.2 29 2.9 332 32.7

4 Bihar 1802 795 44.1 496 27.5 795 44.1

5 Chhattisgarh 790 667 84.4 220 27.8 571 72.3

6 Goa 22 14 63.6 14 63.6 7 31.8

7 Gujarat 1314 994 75.6 358 27.2 1314 100.0

8 Haryana 474 324 68.4 50 10.5 269 56.8

9 Himachal Pradesh 518 181 34.9 170 32.8 136 26.3

10 Jammu & Kashmir 637 347 54.5 14 2.2 384 60.3

11 Jharkhand 327 208 63.6 85 26.0 144 44.0

12 Karnataka 2353 1677 71.3 1256 53.4 2267 96.3

13 Kerala 824 62 7.5 60 7.3 251 30.5

14 Madhya Pradesh 1171 1140 97.4 435 37.1 1154 98.5

15 Maharashtra 1811 1640 90.6 1441 79.6 1811 100.0

16 Manipur 85 55 64.7 0 0.0 85 100.0

17 Meghalaya 109 108 99.1 0 0.0 91 83.5

18 Mizoram 57 57 100.0 57 100.0 57 100.0

19 Nagaland 126 102 81.0 39 31.0 123 97.6

20 Odisha 1305 584 44.8 59 4.5 28 2.1



FACILITIES AT PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Number of
PHCs

Functioning

Number of Primary Health Centres

With Labour Room
With Operation

Theatre
With at least 4 beds

Number % Number % Number %

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

21 Punjab 427 272 63.7 107 25.1 251 58.8

22 Rajasthan 2080 1663 80.0 777 37.4 1618 77.8

23 Sikkim 24 24 100.0 24 100.0 24 100.0

24 Tamil Nadu 1368 1287 94.1 73 5.3 1030 75.3

25 Telangana 668 668 100.0 668 100.0 668 100.0

26 Tripura 94 94 100.0 8 8.5 0 0.0

27 Uttarakhand 257 164 63.8 171 66.5 229 89.1

28 Uttar Pradesh 3497 1978 56.6 1416 40.5 3497 100.0

29 West Bengal 909 909 100.0 120 13.2 848 93.3

30 A& N Islands 22 22 100.0 20 90.9 22 100.0

31 Chandigarh 3 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

32 D & N Haveli 11 7 63.6 7 63.6 2 18.2

33 Daman & Diu 4 2 50.0 2 50.0 4 100.0

34 Delhi 5 1 20.0 1 20.0 1 20.0

35 Lakshadweep 4 4 100.0 4 100.0 4 100.0

36 Puducherry 24 24 100.0 4 16.7 15 62.5

All India/Total 25354 17981 70.9 9278 36.6 19157 75.6



FACILITIES AT PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES (Contd.)

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Number of
PHCs

Functioning

Number of Primary Health Centres

Without
Electric Supply

Without
Regular Water

Supply

Without All-
Weather

Motorable
Approach Road

With Telephone With Computer

Number % Number % Number % Number % Number %

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

1 Andhra Pradesh 1075 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 804 74.8 804 74.8

2 Arunachal Pradesh 143 26 18.2 30 21.0 41 28.7 11 7.7 13 9.1

3 Assam 1014 90 8.9 129 12.7 53 5.2 210 20.7 656 64.7

4 Bihar 1802 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 526 29.2 533 29.6

5 Chhattisgarh 790 57 7.2 116 14.7 40 5.1 146 18.5 751 95.1

6 Goa 22 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 22 100.0 22 100.0

7 Gujarat 1314 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1314 100.0 1181 89.9

8 Haryana 474 0 0.0 3 0.6 0 0.0 253 53.4 345 72.8

9 Himachal Pradesh 518 0 0.0 28 5.4 54 10.4 86 16.6 24 4.6

10 Jammu & Kashmir 637 107 16.8 135 21.2 111 17.4 97 15.2 122 19.2

11 Jharkhand 327 139 42.5 170 52.0 30 9.2 35 10.7 6 1.8

12 Karnataka 2353 36 1.5 86 3.7 160 6.8 2130 90.5 2177 92.5

13 Kerala 824 0 0.0 0 0.0 48 5.8 816 99.0 816 99.0

14 Madhya Pradesh 1171 109 9.3 112 9.6 57 4.9 1171 100.0 393 33.6

15 Maharashtra 1811 71 3.9 0 0.0 88 4.9 1618 89.3 1799 99.3

16 Manipur 85 13 15.3 42 49.4 7 8.2 25 29.4 73 85.9

17 Meghalaya 109 0 0.0 18 16.5 29 26.6 0 0.0 105 96.3

18 Mizoram 57 3 5.3 11 19.3 12 21.1 33 57.9 50 87.7

19 Nagaland 126 7 5.6 25 19.8 13 10.3 126 100.0 36 28.6

20 Odisha 1305 172 13.2 221 16.9 6 0.5 237 18.2 69 5.3

21 Punjab 427 3 0.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 79 18.5 118 27.6

22 Rajasthan 2080 95 4.6 212 10.2 162 7.8 1213 58.3 1817 87.4



FACILITIES AT PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES (Contd.)

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Number of
PHCs

Functioning

Number of Primary Health Centres

Without
Electric Supply

Without
Regular Water

Supply

Without All-
Weather

Motorable
Approach Road

With Telephone With Computer

Number % Number % Number % Number % Number %

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

23 Sikkim 24 0 0.0 4 16.7 0 0.0 13 54.2 24 100.0

24 Tamil Nadu 1368 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1128 82.5 1368 100.0

25 Telangana 668 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 583 87.3 668 100.0

26 Tripura 94 0 0.0 9 9.6 32 34.0 44 46.8 80 85.1

27 Uttarakhand 257 6 2.3 14 5.4 23 8.9 73 28.4 61 23.7

28 Uttar Pradesh 3497 213 6.1 270 7.7 459 13.1 820 23.4 820 23.4

29 West Bengal 909 29 3.2 36 4.0 45 5.0 186 20.5 15 1.7

30 A& N Islands 22 0 0.0 0 0.0 9 40.9 22 100.0 21 95.5

31 Chandigarh 3 0 0.0 0 0.0 10 333.3 0 0.0 2 66.7

32 D & N Haveli 11 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 9 81.8 11 100.0

33 Daman & Diu 4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 100.0 4 100.0

34 Delhi 5 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 5 100.0 5 100.0

35 Lakshadweep 4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 100.0 4 100.0

36 Puducherry 24 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 24 100.0 24 100.0

All India/Total 25354 1176 4.6 1671 6.6 1489 5.9 13867 54.7 15017 59.2



FACILITIES AT PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES (Contd.)

(As on 31st March, 2016)

S.No. States / UT

No. of PHCs
Functioning as per

IPHS norms
Number of PHCs

Functioning
Referral Transport Registered RKS

(1) (2) (3) (4)

1 Andhra Pradesh 1075 0 1075 1075

2 Arunachal Pradesh 143 54 117 0

3 Assam 1014 425 1014 NA

4 Bihar 1802 370 1783 NA

5 Chhattisgarh 790 319 771 0

6 Goa 22 22 9 22

7 Gujarat 1314 1008 1195 709

8 Haryana 474 345 345 8

9 Himachal Pradesh 518 518 466 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 637 375 619 0

11 Jharkhand 327 73 327 0

12 Karnataka 2353 1050 2353 0

13 Kerala 824 54 824 1

14 Madhya Pradesh 1171 1172 1157 0

15 Maharashtra 1811 1798 1811 693

16 Manipur 85 19 85 0

17 Meghalaya 109 94 109 0

18 Mizoram 57 35 46 11

19 Nagaland 126 49 127 0

20 Odisha 1305 44 1305 0



FACILITIES AT PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES (Contd.)

(As on 31st March, 2016)

S.No. States / UT

No. of PHCs
Functioning as per

IPHS norms
Number of PHCs

Functioning
Referral Transport Registered RKS

(1) (2) (3) (4)

21 Punjab 427 100 427 NA

22 Rajasthan 2080 1370 1993 760

23 Sikkim 24 24 24 24

24 Tamil Nadu 1368 1368 1368 1271

25 Telangana 668 0 668 0

26 Tripura 94 75 94 94

27 Uttarakhand 257 69 237 69

28 Uttar Pradesh 3497 379 460 170

29 West Bengal 909 259 909 308

30 A& N Islands 22 22 21 21

31 Chandigarh 3 3 2 0

32 D & N Haveli 11 8 1 7

33 Daman & Diu 4 4 2 4

34 Delhi 5 1 0 5

35 Lakshadweep 4 4 4 4

36 Puducherry 24 24 24 24

All India/Total 25354 11534 21772 5280

Notes:

NA: Not Available.



FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT SUB CENTRES

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Number of
Sub Centres
Functioning

Number of Sub Centres
with ANM Quarter

Number of Sub Centres
with ANM living in Sub

Centrer Quarter*

No. of Sub
Centres

Functioning
as per IPHS

norms
Number % Number %

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1 Andhra Pradesh 7659 2448 32.0 2448 100.0 7659

2 Arunachal Pradesh 304 161 53.0 157 97.5 0

3 Assam 4621 2337 50.6 452 19.3 NA

4 Bihar 9729 1302 13.4 113 8.7 NA

5 Chhattisgarh 5186 3692 71.2 3225 87.4 0

6 Goa 212 0 0.0 0 0.0 212

7 Gujarat 8801 5515 62.7 2208 40.0 0

8 Haryana 2576 1045 40.6 629 60.2 77

9 Himachal Pradesh 2071 1206 58.2 792 65.7 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 2805 227 8.1 151 66.5 0

11 Jharkhand 3953 805 20.4 560 69.6 0

12 Karnataka 9332 5342 57.2 4606 86.2 0

13 Kerala 4575 2531 55.3 1777 70.2 0

14 Madhya Pradesh 9192 8005 87.1 4985 62.3 0

15 Maharashtra 10580 8578 81.1 8578 100.0 1755

16 Manipur 421 1 0.2 0 0.0 0

17 Meghalaya 431 233 54.1 224 96.1 0

18 Mizoram 370 350 94.6 350 100.0 0

19 Nagaland 396 23 5.8 23 100.0 0

20 Odisha 6688 3849 57.6 2560 66.5 0



FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT SUB CENTRES

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Number of
Sub Centres
Functioning

Number of Sub Centres
with ANM Quarter

Number of Sub Centres
with ANM living in Sub

Centrer Quarter*

No. of Sub
Centres

Functioning
as per IPHS

norms
Number % Number %

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

21 Punjab 2951 952 32.3 116 12.2 0

22 Rajasthan 14408 6794 47.2 6707 98.7 3140

23 Sikkim 147 113 76.9 36 31.9 84

24 Tamil  Nadu 8712 6567 75.4 3109 47.3 2854

25 Telangana 4863 1773 36.5 1773 100.0 0

26 Tripura 1033 390 37.8 171 43.8 266

27 Uttarakhand 1847 1186 64.2 737 62.1 290

28 Uttar Pradesh 20521 17034 83.0 6833 40.1 0

29 West Bengal 10369 2858 27.6 178 6.2 4971

30 A& N Islands 123 117 95.1 79 67.5 123

31 Chandigarh 17 0 0.0 0 0.0 15

32 D & N Haveli 56 42 75.0 19 45.2 0

33 Daman & Diu 26 6 23.1 3 50.0 26

34 Delhi 26 0 0.0 0 0.0 11

35 Lakshadweep 14 0 0.0 0 0.0 14

36 Puducherry 54 26 48.1 8 30.8 54

All India/Total 155069 85508 55.1 53607 62.7 21551

Notes: NA: Not Available.

* The % figure given here is based on Sub Centres with ANM Quarters



FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT SUB CENTRES (Contd.)

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Number of
Sub

Centres
Functioning

Number of Sub Centres

Without Regular Water
Supply

Without Electric Supply
Without All-Weather
Motorable  Approach

Road

Number % Number % Number %

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

1 Andhra Pradesh 7659 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 304 256 84.2 262 86.2 218 71.7

3 Assam 4621 2298 49.7 2263 49.0 414 9.0

4 Bihar 9729 4875 50.1 6364 65.4 NA NA

5 Chhattisgarh 5186 2053 39.6 1256 24.2 620 12.0

6 Goa 212 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

7 Gujarat 8801 1570 17.8 0 0.0 0 0.0

8 Haryana 2576 341 13.2 0 0.0 0 0.0

9 Himachal Pradesh 2071 362 17.5 185 8.9 542 26.2

10 Jammu & Kashmir 2805 1539 54.9 1207 43.0 707 25.2

11 Jharkhand 3953 2560 64.8 2761 69.8 990 25.0

12 Karnataka 9332 346 3.7 315 3.4 158 1.7

13 Kerala 4575 607 13.3 108 2.4 230 5.0

14 Madhya Pradesh 9192 2922 31.8 1885 20.5 1425 15.5

15 Maharashtra 10580 3882 36.7 2896 27.4 384 3.6

16 Manipur 421 371 88.1 268 63.7 115 27.3

17 Meghalaya 431 248 57.5 175 40.6 119 27.6

18 Mizoram 370 130 35.1 0 0.0 47 12.7

19 Nagaland 396 190 48.0 106 26.8 116 29.3



FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT SUB CENTRES (Contd.)

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Number of
Sub

Centres
Functioning

Number of Sub Centres

Without Regular Water
Supply

Without Electric Supply
Without All-Weather
Motorable  Approach

Road

Number % Number % Number %

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

20 Odisha 6688 2840 42.5 3041 45.5 182 2.7

21 Punjab 2951 160 5.4 195 6.6 0 0.0

22 Rajasthan 14408 5131 35.6 5362 37.2 1609 11.2

23 Sikkim 147 10 6.8 0 0.0 22 15.0

24 Tamil Nadu 8712 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

25 Telangana 4863 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

26 Tripura 1033 389 37.7 275 26.6 93 9.0

27 Uttarakhand 1847 690 37.4 616 33.4 534 28.9

28 Uttar Pradesh 20521 6660 32.5 7377 35.9 6202 30.2

29 West Bengal 10369 3672 35.4 2843 27.4 1556 15.0

30 A& N Islands 123 1 0.8 0 0.0 18 14.6

31 Chandigarh 17 1 5.9 0 0.0 0 0.0

32 D & N Haveli 56 12 21.4 0 0.0 2 3.6

33 Daman & Diu 26 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

34 Delhi 26 2 7.7 1 3.8 1 3.8

35 Lakshadweep 14 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

36 Puducherry 54 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

All India/Total 155069 44118 28.5 39761 25.6 16304 10.5

Notes: NA: Not Available.



FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT SUB CENTRES (Contd.)

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Number of
Sub

Centres
Functioning

Number of Sub Centres

Without Regular Water
Supply

Without Electric Supply
Without All-Weather
Motorable  Approach

Road

Number % Number % Number %

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)



BUILDING POSITION FOR COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRES

S. No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Total
Number of

CHCs
functioning

CHCs functioning in

Buildings
Under

Construction

Buildings
required1 to

be
constructed

Govt.
Builidings

Rented
Buildings

Rent Free
Panchayat /
Vol. Society

Buildings

1 Andhra Pradesh 193 193 0 0 0 0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 63 63 0 0 0 0

3 Assam 151 151 0 0 75 *

4 Bihar 148 148 0 0 0 0

5 Chhattisgarh 155 143 1 11 10 2

6 Goa 4 4 0 0 0 0

7 Gujarat 322 305 1 16 14 *

8 Haryana 110 106 1 3 0 *

9 Himachal Pradesh 79 79 0 0 0 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 84 84 0 0 14 *

11 Jharkhand 188 188 0 0 71 *

12 Karnataka 206 204 2 0 49 *

13 Kerala 225 225 0 0 0 0

14 Madhya Pradesh 334 334 0 0 39 *

15 Maharashtra 360 350 0 10 24 *

16 Manipur 17 17 0 0 0 0



17 Meghalaya 27 27 0 0 0 0

18 Mizoram 9 9 0 0 0 0

19 Nagaland 21 21 0 0 0 0

20 Odisha 377 377 0 0 0 0

21 Punjab 150 149 0 1 1 0

22 Rajasthan 571 490 0 81 52 29

23 Sikkim 2 2 0 0 0 0

24 Tamil Nadu 385 385 0 0 0 0

25 Telangana 114 114 0 0 0 0

26 Tripura 20 20 0 0 0 0

27 Uttarakhand 59 59 0 0 0 0

28 Uttar Pradesh 773 773 0 0 35 *

29 West Bengal 349 349 0 0 6 *

30 A& N Islands 4 4 0 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 2 2 0 0 0 0

32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 2 2 0 0 0 0

34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 Lakshadweep 3 3 0 0 0 0

36 Puducherry 3 3 0 0 0 *

All India/ Total 5510 5383 5 122 390 31

Notes:

All India figure of required number of building to be constructed = Total functioning - (Government Buildings + Under construction) (ignoring
States/Uts having excess.)

* States having construction in excess of number of building required



BUILDING POSITION FOR PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES

S. No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Total
Number of

PHCs
functioning

PHCs functioning in

Buildings
Under

Construction

Buildings
required1 to

be
constructed

Govt.
Buildings

Rented
Buildings

Rent Free
Panchayat /
Vol. Society

Buildings

1 Andhra Pradesh 1075 998 77 0 77 0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 143 143 0 0 0 0

3 Assam 1014 1004 10 0 105 *

4 Bihar 1802 1725 0 0 98 *

5 Chhattisgarh 790 644 7 139 68 78

6 Goa 22 22 0 0 0 0

7 Gujarat 1314 1083 17 214 103 128

8 Haryana 474 414 6 54 6 54

9 Himachal Pradesh 518 391 42 85 165 *

10 Jammu & Kashmir 637 486 151 0 81 70

11 Jharkhand 327 255 21 51 93 *

12 Karnataka 2353 2245 67 41 362 *

13 Kerala 824 789 17 18 0 35

14 Madhya Pradesh 1171 1137 34 0 55 *

15 Maharashtra 1811 1646 6 159 67 98

16 Manipur 85 85 0 0 9 *

17 Meghalaya 109 109 0 0 3 *

18 Mizoram 57 57 0 0 0 0



19 Nagaland 126 118 1 7 2 6

20 Odisha 1305 1261 0 44 33 11

21 Punjab 427 385 0 42 0 42

22 Rajasthan 2080 1520 0 560 185 375

23 Sikkim 24 24 0 0 0 0

24 Tamil Nadu 1368 1289 0 79 60 19

25 Telangana 668 668 0 0 0 *

26 Tripura 94 94 0 0 3 *

27 Uttarakhand 257 227 20 10 1 29

28 Uttar Pradesh 3497 3392 105 0 40 65

29 West Bengal 909 908 1 0 15 *

30 A& N Islands 22 22 0 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 3 3 0 0 0 0

32 D & N Haveli 11 11 0 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 4 4 0 0 0 0

34 Delhi 5 5 0 0 0 0

35 Lakshadweep 4 3 1 0 0 1

36 Puducherry 24 24 0 0 0 0

All India/ Total 25354 23191 583 1503 1631 1011

NA - Not Available

All India figure of required number of building to be constructed = Total functioning - (Government Buildings + Under construction) (ignoring States/Uts
having excess.)

* States having construction in excess of number of building required



BUILDING POSITION FOR SUB CENTRES

S. No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Total
Number of

Sub Centers
functioning

Sub-Centres functioning in

Buildings
Under

Construction

Buildings
required1 to

be
constructed

Govt.
Builidings

Rented
Buildings

Rent Free
Panchayat /
Vol. Society

Buildings

1 Andhra Pradesh 7659 1972 5687 0 309 5378

2 Arunachal Pradesh 304 304 0 0 0 0

3 Assam 4621 3570 920 131 1363 *

4 Bihar 9729 4184 5545 0 1346 4199

5 Chhattisgarh 5186 3843 160 1183 253 1090

6 Goa 212 46 166 0 0 166

7 Gujarat 8801 5165 643 2993 650 2986

8 Haryana 2576 1643 165 768 42 891

9 Himachal Pradesh 2071 1388 20 663 296 387

10 Jammu & Kashmir 2805 924 1881 0 151 1730

11 Jharkhand 3953 2170 753 1030 374 1409

12 Karnataka 9332 7333 1439 560 95 1904

13 Kerala 4575 2249 860 1466 41 2285

14 Madhya Pradesh 9192 8084 522 586 279 829

15 Maharashtra 10580 8578 588 1414 288 1714

16 Manipur 421 350 71 0 98 *



17 Meghalaya 431 422 3 6 8 1

18 Mizoram 370 370 0 0 0 0

19 Nagaland 396 346 1 49 6 44

20 Odisha 6688 3924 2469 295 1156 1608

21 Punjab 2951 1844 0 1107 64 1043

22 Rajasthan 14408 10169 350 3889 1361 2878

23 Sikkim 147 142 5 0 0 5

24 Tamil Nadu 8712 6593 1927 192 71 2048

25 Telangana 4863 2425 2438 0 190 2248

26 Tripura 1033 808 94 131 14 211

27 Uttarakhand 1847 1284 531 32 13 550

28 Uttar Pradesh 20521 17219 3302 0 2032 1270

29 West Bengal 10369 7272 2349 748 516 2581

30 A& N Islands 123 123 0 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 17 5 0 12 0 12

32 D & N Haveli 56 45 0 11 0 11

33 Daman & Diu 26 20 4 2 1 5

34 Delhi 26 5 7 14 0 21

35 Lakshadweep 14 8 6 0 0 6

36 Puducherry 54 34 18 0 2 18

All India/ Total 155069 104861 32924 17282 11019 39528

Notes:

All India figure of required number of building to be constructed = Total functioning - (Government Buildings + Under construction) (ignoring
States/Uts having excess.)

* States having construction in excess of number of building required



Annexure-VI

Steps taken by the Government for making available better health services in the

Government hospitals of rural areas

Under NHM Technical and Financial support is provided for strengthening the healthcare

systems in States/UTs. The support is provided in various fields, including:

 Reproductive, Maternal, Newborn, Child and Adolescent Health Services- It is a Continuum

of care approach across all the life stages has been adopted under NHM with the articulation

of ‘Strategic approach to Reproductive Maternal, Newborn, Child and Adolescent health

(RMNCH+A) in India. It includes support towards services for maternal health, child health,

family planning, Adolescent Health, Universal Immunisation, initiatives like the Janani Shishu

Suraksha Karyakram (JSSK), Rashtriya Bal Swasthya Karyakram (RBSK), Rashtriya Kishor

Swasthya Karyakram (RKSK), Mother’s Absolute Affection (MAA), Pradhan Mantri Surakshit

Matritva Abhiyan (PMSMA) etc.

 Health System Strengthening under NRHM and NUHM – Apart from the support for

strengthening healthcare systems in rural; areas under NUHM, the NUHM was launched in

2013 to cater to the health care needs of urban population, particularly the poor and

vulnerable sections amongst them under the over-arching umbrella of NHM. Health systems

strengthening support includes support for augmentation of public health infrastructure,

health human resource and programme management personnel, ambulance services e.g. Dial

108 and Dial 102, Mobile Medical Units, community participation including engagement of

ASHAs, involvement of Rogi Kalyan Samitis, mainstreaming of AYUSH and provision of drugs

and equipment etc. Under this, support is provided for various initiatives like the NHM Free

Drugs and Free Diagnostics Service Initiatives, PM National Dialysis Programme, National

Quality Assurance Framework, Kayakalp Awards, Swachha Swasth Sarvatra, tele-medicine

services, Bio Medical Equipment Management Programme etc.

 Control of Communicable Diseases - Under this component, support is provided for various

interventions and activities for prevention and control of communicable diseases like

Tuberculosis, Leprosy and Vector Borne Diseases like Malaria, Kalazar and Dengue etc.

 Control of Non-Communicable diseases: To address the emerging challenge of growing

disease burden of Non Communicable Diseases (NCD), all interventions for non-



communicable disease programmes up to District Hospital level and below are supported

under NHM through the NCD flexi-pool. These include support towards National Programmes

for Prevention and Control of Cancer, Diabetes, Cardiovascular Diseases and Stroke

(NPCDCS), National Programme for the Prevention and Control of Deafness (NPPCD),

National Oral Health Programme (NOHP), National Programme for Control of Blindness

(NPCB), National Mental Health Programme (NMHP), National Tobacco Control Programme

(NTCP), National Programme for the Healthcare of the Elderly (NPHCE).

 Infrastructure Maintenance: Under this component of NHM, support is provided to States to

meet the requirement of salaries of Auxiliary Nurse Midwives (ANMs) and the Lady Health

Visitors (LHVs), Urban Family Welfare Centres, ANM/LHV Training Schools, Health & Family

Welfare Training Centers, and Training of Multi-Purpose Workers (Male).


